

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

---

ARKANSAS TEACHER RETIREMENT SYSTEM,  
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant.

No. 11-cv-10230 MLW

---

ARNOLD HENRIQUEZ, MICHAEL T. COHN,  
WILLIAM R. TAYLOR, RICHARD A. SUTHERLAND,  
and those similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,  
STATE STREET GLOBAL MARKETS, LLC and DOES 1-20,

Defendants.

No. 11-cv-12049 MLW

---

THE ANDOVER COMPANIES EMPLOYEE SAVINGS AND  
PROFIT SHARING PLAN, on behalf of itself, and JAMES  
PEHOUSHEK-STANGELAND, and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE STREET BANK AND TRUST COMPANY,

Defendant

No. 12-cv-11698 MLW

---

**THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE'S CENTER FOR CLASS ACTION  
FAIRNESS'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE  
*AMICUS CURIAE* RESPONSE TO COURT'S ORDER OF FEBRUARY 6 AND FOR  
LEAVE TO PARTICIPATE AS *GUARDIAN AD LITEM* FOR CLASS OR *AMICUS* IN  
FRONT OF SPECIAL MASTER**

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... II

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... III

**INTRODUCTION** ..... 1

**INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE**..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 4

I. CCAF should be permitted to file an *amicus* response to the Court’s February 6 order..... 4

II. To fully remedy the adversarial deficit, CCAF should be permitted to participate as *guardian ad litem* for the class, or in the alternative as *amicus curiae*, during the proceedings in front of the special master. .... 8

**CONCLUSION**..... 13

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Animal Prot. Inst. v. Martin*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 13378 (D. Me. Feb. 23, 2007) ..... 4

*In re Baby Prods. Antitrust Litig.*,  
708 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 3

*In re BankAmerica Corp. Secs. Litig.*,  
775 F.3d 1060 (8th Cir. 2015) ..... 3

*Bethune Plaza, Inc. v. Lumpkin*,  
863 F.2d 525 (7th Cir. 1988) ..... 5

*Bezdek v. Vibram USA, Inc.*,  
809 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 9

*In re Bluetooth Headset Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
654 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 3

*Bounds v. Smith*,  
430 U.S. 817 (1977) ..... 7

*In re Capital One Tel. Consumer Prot. Act Litig.*,  
80 F. Supp. 3d 781 (N.D. Ill. 2015) ..... 3

*Cardinal Chem. Co. v. Morton Int’l*,  
508 U.S. 83 (1993) ..... 7-8

*Cicippio-Puleo v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
353 F.3d 1024 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ..... 8

*In re Citigroup Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
965 F. Supp. 2d 369 (S.D.N.Y) ..... 3

*In re Continental Inc. Secs. Litig.*,  
962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 7

*City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974) ..... 4

*Dr. Jose S. Belaval, Inc. v. Perez-Perdomo*,  
465 F.3d 33 (1st Cir. 2006) ..... 11

*In re Dry Max Pampers Litig*,  
724 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 2

*Edwards v. Nat’l Milk Producers Fed’n*,  
No. 11-cv-04766 (N.D. Cal.) ..... 6

*Eubank v. Pella Corp.*,  
753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 7

*Fujiwara v. Sushi Yasuda Ltd.*,  
58 F. Supp. 3d 424 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) ..... 9

*Goldberger v. Integrated Res.*,  
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Gottlieb v. Barry*,  
43 F.3d 474 (10th Cir. 1994) ..... 9-10

*Haas v. Pittsburgh Nat’l Bank*,  
77 F.R.D. 382 (W.D. Pa. 1977) ..... 10

*Hill v. State St. Corp.*,  
794 F.3d 227 (1st Cir. 2015) ..... 8

*In re HP Inkjet Printer Litig*,  
716 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2013) ..... 6, 8

*In re Johnson & Johnson Derivative Litig.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167066 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2013) ..... 3

*Laffitte v. Robert Half Int’l*,  
376 P.3d 672 (Cal. 2016) ..... 1-2, 10

*Marshall v. Deutsche Post DHL & DHL Express (USA) Inc.*,  
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125869 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2015) ..... 9

*Miller v. Mackey Int’l, Inc.*,  
70 F.R.D. 533 (S.D. Fla. 1976) ..... 10

*In re Mercury Interactive Secs. Litig.*,  
618 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 6

*Neonatology Assocs., P.A. v. Comm’r*,  
293 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2002) ..... 4, 7

*In re Neurontin Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.*,  
58 F. Supp. 3d 167 (D. Mass. 2014) ..... 1

*New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.*,  
No. 05-cv-11148-PBS,  
2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009) ..... 1

*NOW, Inc. v. Scheidler*,  
223 F.3d 615 (7th Cir. 2000) ..... 5

*Ocean City Costa Rica Inv. Group, LLC v. Camaronal Dev. Group, LLC*,  
571 Fed. Appx. 122 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 11

*Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.*,  
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)) ..... 2, 9

*Portland Pipe Line Corp. v. City of S. Portland*,  
No. 2:15-cv-00054-JAW  
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2592 (D. Me. Jan. 9, 2017) ..... 4

*Quincy V, LLC v. Herman*,  
652 F.3d 116 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 11

*Redman v. Radioshack Corp.*,  
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) ..... 8

*Richardson v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.*,  
991 F. Supp. 2d 181 (D.D.C. 2013) ..... 2

*Ryan v. CFTC*,  
125 F.3d 1062 (7th Cir. 1997) ..... 5, 7

*Strasser v. Doorley*,  
432 F.2d 567 (1st Cir. 1970) ..... 5

*Weinberger v. Great Northern Nekoosa Corp.*,  
925 F.2d 518 (1st Cir. 1991) ..... 2, 8-9

*In re World Trade Ctr. Disaster Site Litig.*,  
754 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 9

**Rules and Statutes**

Fed. R. App. P. 29..... 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b) ..... 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)(3)..... 11

Rev. Proc. 92-59..... 10

**Other Authorities**

Estes, Andrea,  
*Critics hit law firms bills after class-action lawsuits,*  
 BOSTON GLOBE (Dec. 17, 2016)..... 3

Federal Judicial Center,  
*Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide for Judges* (3d ed. 2010) ..... 6

Fisher, Daniel,  
*Judge Cuts Fees in Citigroup Settlement, Citing Waste and Inefficiency,*  
 FORBES (Aug. 1, 2013) ..... 1

Flaherty, Scott,  
*Judge Slashes \$10M in Fees Over Firm’s Use of Temporary Associates,*  
 NEW YORK LAW JOURNAL (Jan. 3, 2017) ..... 1

Henderson, William D.,  
*Clear Sailing Agreements: A Special Form of Collusion in Class Action Settlements,*  
 77 TUL. L. REV. 813 (2003) ..... 9

Liptak, Adam,  
*When Lawyers Cut Their Clients Out of the Deal,*  
 N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 13, 2013) ..... 2

Parloff, Roger,  
*Should Plaintiffs Lawyers Get 94% of a Class Action Settlement,*  
 FORTUNE (Dec. 15, 2015) ..... 3

*Securities Class Action Settlements 2015 Review and Analysis,*  
 CORNERSTONE RESEARCH (2016) ..... 2

Third Circuit Task Force,  
*Selection of Class Counsel,* 208 F.R.D. 340 (2002)..... 1
